## CITY OF LOOKOUT MOUNTAIN, GEORGIA

ORDINANCE NO. 142

AN ORDINANCE to repeal Ordinance No. 14.

5 - Sec. 19

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Lookout Mountain, Georgia, and IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED:

Section 1: Ordinance No. 14, which provided for the erection of a traffic island over a portion of Rock City Trail at its intersection with Elfin Road, is hereby repealed in its entirety.

Section 2: The Chief of Police of Lookout Mountain, Georgia, is hereby authorized and directed to take such action as is necessary to complete the removal of the traffic island from Rock City Trail at its intersection with Elfin Road.

Section 3: If any section, subsection, sentence or clause of this Ordinance be adjudged invalid, such adjudication shall not affect the validity of the Ordinance as a whole or of any section, subsection, sentence or clause hereof not adjudged invalid.

Section 4: This Ordinance shall be effective ten (10) days after its adoption by at least three (3) members of the Council of the City after two (2) readings at least one (1) week apart.

APPROVED ON FIRST READING ON March 22 1990. Member of City council 02 amo De U Member of City Council Member of City Counci Member of City Council Member of City Council Mavor of Lookout Mountain, Georgia

APPROVED AND ADOPTED ON SECOND READING ON April 19

\_\_\_, 1990.

ama Member of City Council U 5 0 un Member of City Council 40 Member of City Council Member of City Council

Member of City Council

Mayor of Lookout Mountain, ..., Georgia

ATTEST: Lookout Mountain, Olty Clerk Georgia of